

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ARKEMA, INC.

and

Cases 16-CA-26371
16-CA-26392

UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 13-227

ARKEMA, INC.

Employer

and

GREG SCHRULL

Case 16-RD-1583

Petitioner

and

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 13-227

Union

STEVENS CREEK CHRYSLER JEEP
DODGE, INC.

Cases 20-CA-33367
20-CA-33562
20-CA-33655

and

MACHINISTS DISTRICT LODGE 190
MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVEE LOCAL
1101, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

CUSTOM FLOORS, INC.

and

Case 28-CA-21226

J&R FLOORING, INC. d/b/A J. PICINI
FLOORING

and

Case 28-CA-21229

FCS FLOORING, INC.

and

Case 28-CA-21230

FLOORING SOLUTIONS OF NEVADA,
INC., d/b/A FSI

and

Case 28-CA-21231

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES,
DISTRICT COUNCIL 15

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ARKEMA, INC., STEVENS CREEK
CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE, INC., AND CUSTOM FLOORS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interest of the Amicus. 1

II. Introduction. 1

III. Board-Ordered Notices Should Not Be Posted Via E-Mail..... 2

A. E-Mail Is Not A “Place” And Therefore, Not Encompassed By the Board’s Standard Notice-Posting Provision. 2

B. The Board Should Not Modify its Standard Notice-Posting Order To Expressly Include E-Mail Because It Would Transform the Historically Extraordinary Remedy of Distribution into the Norm..... 6

IV. Board-Ordered Remedial Notices Posted Using E-mail or On Company Intranet Systems Convert Appropriately Limited Remedies into Overbroad Remedies..... 8

V. E-mail and Electronic Notices Invite Tampering..... 10

VI. Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 787 (1992)	8
<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Am. Standard Cos., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 644 (2008)	7
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 713 (2001)	7
<i>Bryant & Stratton Business Institute</i> , 327 NLRB 1135 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Carpenter Sprinkler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	7
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007)	8
<i>Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 448 (2005)	2
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995)	6, 7
<i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 966 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Mid-States Express, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 91 (2009)	8
<i>National Grid USA Service Company, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1235 (2006)	2
<i>New Concept Solutions, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 1136 (2007)	7
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 294 (2006)	2, 3, 9, 10

<i>Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	2, 8, 9
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 1225 (2006)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 833 (2006)	2
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 229 F.R.D. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
RULES AND STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 471	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34	10
29 U.S.C. § 157	6
